

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Sealdah,
South 24-Parganas,**

Sessions case No. 01 of 2026

Order No-1 dated 02.01.2026

This case is committed to this court by the Ld. A.C.J.M Sealdah, being Ultadanga PS case NO. 163 dated 06.10.2025 U/s 109(1) BNS.

Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Register.

Ld. PP-in-charge Uttam Ghosh appears on behalf of prosecution.

Accused person namely Ashok Dhar is produced from JC.

He is duly represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Bail petition filed for the said accused person namely Ashok Dhar.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused, the Ld. PP in charge.

I have also considered the statements recorded by the Ld. JM U/s 183 BNSS.

I have also considered the injury reports issued by RG Kar Medical college and Hospital.

Considering the specific nature of crime and the grievous nature of injuries sustained by the victims, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage and the prayer stands rejected.

The case record be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, 2nd Court, Sealdah for disposal.

To **08.01.2026** for production before the transferee court.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).