

Sessions Case No.- 01/2026
S.T No.- 01 (01) 2026
(CIS No. 1/26)
CNR No.- WBSP07-000004-2026

Order No.-01

Dated 08.01.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused from JC.

The accused **Ashok Dhar** is produced from JC.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard the Ld Lawyer for the accused and the Ld Lawyer P.P. in-charge Mr. Uttam Ghosh.

Perused materials in record which reveal that there are sufficient materials for framing charge against the accused **U/s 109(1) BNS**. Accordingly, charge is framed.

The said charge is read over and explained to the accused in Bengali, to which he pleaded Not Guilty by saying "Aami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Duly filled in Charge Form is tagged with the record.

At this stage, Ld Lawyer for the accused files a petition for bail on the grounds stated therein, copy of which is served upon the Ld P.P. in-charge who puts an endorsement in the body of the petition.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody for 92 days, being a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of Ultadanga PS and he be enlarged on bail on conditions as this Court may deem fit and proper.

Ld P.P. in-charge opposes the prayer for bail.

Perused materials in record including the injury reports of R.G. Kar Medical College & Hospital. There are specific materials implicating the instant accused. Case is ready for trial and I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage as it would frustrate the trial. Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands rejected at this stage.

Fixing 16.02.2026 for evidence of CSW-1.

The prosecution do take steps accordingly.

To date for production.

D/c by me

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah
J.O. Code WB00896*